#### 506948183 10/28/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6995020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WALTER DEAN GILLESPIE	05/27/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNVOTEC SURGICAL, INC.	
Street Address: 150 NORTH HILL DRIVE, SUITE 1		
City: BRISBANE		
State/Country: CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94005	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9545316	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 654-5000

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

**Correspondent Name:** LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPINE.6482
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LIZ SEMON
SIGNATURE:	/Liz Semon/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 057950 FRAME: 0730**

506948183

Attorney Docket No.: 13155-006USV1

## ASSIGNMENT

	Whereas, we,	Residing in:
(1)	John E. Ashley	City/Town: Danville State/Country: CA
and (2)	Philip J. Simpson	City/Town: Escondido State/Country: CA
and (3)	Walter Dean Gillespie	City/Town: Carlsbad . State/Country: CA
and (4)	Damien J. Shulock	City/Town: San Francisco State/Country: CA
and (5)	Murali Kadaba	City/Town: Emerald Hills State/Country: CA
and (6)	David G. Matsuura	City/Fown: Encinitas State/Country: CA
and (7)	George A. Mansfield III	City/Town: San Diego State/Country: CA
and (8)	Thomas Grotz	City/Town: Novato State/Country: CA
and (9)	Rudy Pretti	City/Town: Auburn State/Country: CA

have invented a certain new and useful

ADJUSTABLE DISTRACTION CAGE WITH LINKED LOCKING MECHANISMS

and have executed, respectively, therefor United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/787,281, filed on May 25, 2010.

And whereas, Innvotec Surgical, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 150 No. Hill Drive, Suite 1, Brisbane, CA 94005, (hereinafter called Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said Application and inventions, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above-named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said Application and inventions therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States Application, and we request the Commissioner for Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that Assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said inventions and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by Assignee.

We the above-named hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

oth (1)	Executed at Brisbane	(city/town), <u>California</u> (state/country),
this <u>4</u> day of <u>1</u>	June , 2010.	(1) John E. Ashley
n (2)	Executed at ESCOMDID	<u>்</u> (city/town), டுபு டிவிய் A(state/country),
	<u>MAY</u> , 2010.	(2) Philip J. Simpson
(3) this <u>[]</u> day of	Executed at APISSA MAY, 2010.	(3) (city/town), (A) IFT NIA (state/country).  Walter Dean Gillespie

this 8 day of	Executed at BRISBAN 2010.	(city/town),	CA	(state/country),
	Executed at Brisks A June , 2010.	(4) Damier	J. Shulock	W
(6) this <u>26*</u> day of _	Executed at Examples May, 2010.	(city/town), (6) David C	G. Matsuura	(state/country).
(7) this 444 day of _	Executed at SAV DIA JUNE, 2010.			(state/country),
(8) this day of _	Executed at, 2010.	(city/town),		(state/country),
		(8)Thomas	s Grotz	
(9) this day of _	Executed at, 2010.			
		(9)Rudy P	retti	

	(4)	Executed at	(city/town),	_(state/country),
this	_day of _	, 2010.		
			$\langle A \rangle$	
			(4) Damien J. Shulock	
	(5)	Executed at	(city/town),	_(state/country),
this	_day or_	, 2010.		
			(5)	
			(5) Murali Kadaba	
	(6)	Discourted at	(aitrottorum)	(atata/anuntra)
this	day of	, 2010.	(city/town),	(State/Country),
	_ ~~, ~ ~ _			-
			(6) David G. Matsuura	
			David G. Matsuura	
	<i>i7</i> \	Programmed as	(aitrotanna)	(atata/animtes)
thic	(/) day of	, 2010.	(city/town),	_(state/country),
	<b>cu</b> , ca _			
			(7) George A. Mansfield l	ongs subcurrent state time substitution in the state of t
		<b>š</b> ,	George A. Mansfield I	11
	ss. (8)	Executed at Nato	(city/town), Call ruin	(state/country);
this L	day of	May , 2010.		•
		)	(8) Thomas Grov	
			(8) Thomas Contra	
			THOMAS CHOIR	7
	(9)	Executed at	(city/town),	(state/country),
this	_ day of _	, 2010.	•	•
			(9)	
			(9)Rudy Pretti	

PATENT REEL: 057950 FRAME: 0734

## Damien J. Shulock

	(5)	Executed at _		(city/town),	(state/country),
this_	day of		, 2010.		
				(5) Murali Kadab	
				Murali Kadal	oa e
	(6)	Executed at _		(city/town),	(state/country),
this_	day of	*	, 2010.		
				(6) David G. Ma	
				David G. Ma	tsuura
				(city/town),	(state/country),
this_	day of	•	, 2010.		
				(7)	
				George A. M	ansfield III
	(8)	Executed at _		(city/town),	(state/country),
this_	day of	***************************************	, 2010.		
				(8)	
				Thomas Grot	
			Å :	$\alpha \Lambda$	
thia L	(9)	Executed at _	Audin	r (city/town), $r$	(state/country),
uns E	Lay Ox	M. M. M.	, 2010.	ONLING B	<i>M</i>
				Dindy Dane	
				· /	

PATENT REEL: 057950 FRAME: 0735

RECORDED: 10/28/2021